

No. 12-872

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA MADIGAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
HARVEY N. LEVIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALICE O'BRIEN
Counsel of Record
PHILIP A. HOSTAK
National Education Association
1201 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035
aobrien@nea.org
phostak@nea.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Education Association
August 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. In enacting the ADEA, Congress did not preclude public employees from pursuing Fourteenth Amendment equal protection claims under § 1983 ..	4
II. The purported litigation burdens that Petitioners and <i>amici</i> assert to be caused by claims of age-based unequal treatment under the Equal Protection Clause are irrelevant to the preclusion analysis and in any event are grossly exaggerated	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Baccus v. Karger</i> , 692 F. Supp. 290 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)....	6
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 667 (1979)	8
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	6
<i>Clark v. Bever</i> , 139 U.S. 96 (1891)	22
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012)	26
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995)	20
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gary v. City of Warner Robins</i> , 311 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	18
<i>Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	15, 16, 17
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	5, 15
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	6
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	19
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Devine</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1143 (D.D.C. 1984)	17
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	26
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	8, 11
<i>Stiles v. Blunt</i> , 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	20
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	16, 23
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous.</i> <i>Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	26
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	15
29 U.S.C. § 623(j).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 630(b).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 630(c).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 630(d).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 630(f).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975)	11
MISCELLANEOUS	
Raymond H. Brescia, <i>The Iqbal Effect: The Impact of New Pleading Standards in Employment and Housing Discrimination Litigation</i> , 100 Ky. L.J. 235 (2012)	24
